$1,075 million, an increase in liabilities of $2,181 million and a decrease in shareholders’ equity of $1,106 million after-tax. The CSM qualifies as Tier 1
Capital. We applied the change retrospectively, as though we had always accounted for insurance contracts under IFRS 17.

IAS 40 Investment Property
On transition to IFRS 17, we voluntarily changed our accounting policy for the measurement of investment properties, included in insurance-related
assets in other assets in our Consolidated Balance Sheet, from cost to fair value. This better aligns our returns on investment properties with gains and
losses from our insurance business. IAS 40 Investment Property (IAS 40) permits either measurement approach. We applied the change retrospectively,
as though we had always accounted for investment properties at fair value. The result was an increase in other assets of $132 million and an increase
in shareholders’ equity of $132 million after-tax at November 1, 2022.

56 BMO Financial Group Second Quarter Report 2024

Transition Impacts
The following table shows the impact of these combined changes at November 1, 2022:

(Canadian $ in millions)
November 1, 2022

previously reported IFRS 17 impacts
IAS 40 accounting

policy change impacts
November 1, 2022

restated
Assets
Other Assets

Deferred tax assets $ 1,175 $ 418 $ (51) $ 1,542
Other

Insurance-related assets 2,575 657 183 3,415
Total Assets $ 3,750 $ 1,075 $ 132 $ 4,957
Liabilities
Other Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities $ 102 $ – $ – $ 102
Other

Insurance-related liabilities 11,201 2,181 – 13,382
Total Liabilities $ 11,303 $ 2,181 $ – $ 13,484

The impact of these changes on our Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) Ratio is not material.

Presentation of Insurance Results
Insurance results are presented in non-interest revenue, insurance service results and non-interest revenue, insurance investment results, in our
Consolidated Statement of Income. Insurance service results include insurance revenue, insurance service expenses and reinsurance results. Insurance
investment results include net returns on insurance-related assets and the impact of the change in discount rates and financial assumptions on